

NO. 1 MAP 2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellant,

v.

JONATHAN R. GROVE,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Appeal From The November 29, 2016 Judgment Of
The Court of Common Pleas Of Schuylkill County Pennsylvania
No. CP-54-CR-1683-2015

MICHAEL J. STINE, #092890
SCHUYLKILL COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
420 N. Centre St., Ste. 7
Pottsville, PA 17901
Telephone (570) 628-1528
mjstine@co.schuylkill.pa.us

MARSHA L. LEVICK, #22535
Deputy Director & Chief Counsel
RIYA SAHA SHAH, #200644
LISA B. SWAMINATHAN, #306688
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551
Facsimile (215) 625-2808

August 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER
 BECAUSE OF ITS DECISION IN *COMMONWEALTH V. MUNIZ*4

 A. In *Commonwealth v. Muniz*, This Court Held Registration
 Requirements Under SORNA To Be Unconstitutional When
 Applied Retroactively4

 B. Appellee Grove Was Charged And Convicted For An Offense
 Committed Prior To SORNA’s Enactment8

 II. IF THIS COURT RULES THE INSTANT APPEAL IS NOT MOOT,
 THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *GRAZIANO CONSTR. CO. V. LEE*,
 409 A.2D 330 (PA. 1979) (MEM.), DIVESTS THE COURT OF
 JURISDICTION OVER THE INSTANT APPEAL10

 A. The Trial Court Directly Applied *In re J.B.*, 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....10

 B. *Graziano* Divests This Court Of Jurisdiction Over The Instant
 Appeal And Requires That This Court Transfer The Case To The
 Superior Court13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Britt v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 787 A.2d 457 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2001)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , No. 47 MAP 2016, -- A.3d. --, 2017 WL 3173066 (Pa. July 19, 2017)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Rose</i> , 127 A.3d 794 (Pa. 2015)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 832 A.2d 962 (Pa. 2003)	7
<i>Conti v. Pa. Dept. of Labor & Industry</i> , 175 A.2d 56 (Pa. 1961)	9
<i>De Funis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	9
<i>Graziano Const. Co. v. Lee</i> , 409 A.2d 330 (Pa. 1979)	10, 13, 14
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	7
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	6
<i>Mistich v. Com., Pa. Bd. of Probation and Parole</i> , 863 A.2d 116 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2004)	9
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	9

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	9
<i>Valley Forge Towers Apartments N, LP v. Upper Merion Area Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , No. 49 MAP 2016, 2017 WL 2859007 (Pa. July 5, 2017)	9

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. § 722	10, 13, 14
42 Pa.C.S. § 5103	13, 14
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.10	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.12	8, 14
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.13	5
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.14	5
42 U.S.C. § 16925	4
